PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2

EPAS ID: PAT2687453

502640845			REF	EL: 031994 FRAME: 0452	2
NAME OF SUBMITTER:		F	PAMELA J. RUSCHAU	PATENT	
ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:		7	715913		
Application Number: Application Number: Application Number: CORRESPONDENCE Fax Number: Phone: Email: <i>Correspondence will b</i> Correspondent Name: Address Line 1: Address Line 2: Address Line 4:	DATA (312 3126 Assig be sent via US LEY TWC 180	1350894 1369559 0616-5700 0165600 gnments@ <i>Mail whei</i> DIG, VOI ⁻ D PRUDE NORTH \$	99		
Property Type		Number 13516692			
]	
Postal Code:	11118				
State/Country:	JORDAN				
City:					
Internal Address:	SALEEM BIN AL-HARETH ST, BUILDING NO. 21, P.O. BOX 182400				
Street Address:	BAYADER WADI EL SEER, INDUSTRIAL AREA				
Name:	HIKMA PHARMACEUTICALS LLC				
RECEIVING PARTY D	ATA				
UNITRACT SYRINGE PTY LTD				11/18/2013	
UNILIFE MEDICAL SOLUTIONS, INC.				11/18/2013	
		Nan	ne	Execution Date	
CONVEYING PARTY	DATA	1			
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:		L	LICENSE		
SUBMISSION TYPE:			NEW ASSIGNMENT		

Signature:	/Pamela J. Ruschau, Reg. No. 34,242/
Date:	01/17/2014
Total Attachments: 3 source=LicenseAgreement#page1.tif source=LicenseAgreement#page2.tif source=LicenseAgreement#page3.tif	

NOTICE OF PATENT LICENSE AND SECURITY AGREEMENT

THIS NOTICE OF PATENT LICENSE AND SECURITY AGREEMENT ("NOTICE") is given on this 18th day of December, 2013, by and among UNILIFE MEDICAL SOLUTIONS, INC., a company incorporated under the laws of the State of Delaware ("<u>UMSI</u>"), having a principal place of business at 250 Cross Farm Lane, York, Pennsylvania 17406, U.S.A., UNITRACT SYRINGE PTY LTD, a limited propriety company under the laws of Australia, having a registered address at Level 1, 1 Chifley Square, Sydney 2000, New South Wales, Australia ("<u>Unitract</u>", and collectively with UMSI, "<u>Grantor</u>") and HIKMA PHARMACEUTICALS LLC, a company registered in Jordan with the company registration number [475] whose registered office is at Bayader Wadi El Seer, Industrial Area, Saleem Bin Al-Harcth St, Building No. 21, P.O. Box 182400, Amman, 11118, Jordan ("<u>Secured Party</u>").

RECITALS:

A. Grantor is the owner, assignee, licensor, and/or licensee of the U.S. and PCT International patents and patent applications listed on the attached <u>Schedule A</u> (collectively the "<u>Patents</u>").

B. Pursuant to the terms and conditions of the Security Agreement between Grantor and Secured Party dated the 18th day of December, 2013 (the "<u>Security Agreement</u>") and the Binding License, Development and Supply Agreement between the Parties dated the 18th day of November, 2013, as such agreement may be amended from time to time (the "<u>BLDS Agreement</u>"), Grantor has granted Secured Party a security interest in certain collateral to secure Grantor's obligations under the BLDS Agreement.

C. Pursuant to the terms and conditions of the BLDS Agreement, Grantor has granted Secured Party a security interest in certain rights to license the Patents.

D. Grantor and Secured Party by this instrument seek to confirm and make a record of the grant of the security interest in the license rights to the Patents.

[Signature page follows]

PATENT REEL: 031994 FRAME: 0454

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties have caused this NOTICE to be duly executed by its duly authorized officers as of the datc written above.

GRANTORS:

UNILIFE MEDICAL SOLUTIONS, INC.

By:

Name: J. Christopher Naftzger Vile: Vice President, General Counsel, Corporate Secretary & CCO

UNITRACT SYRINGE PTY LTD.

By:

Name: Alan D. Shortall Title: Director & CEO

SECURED PARTY:

HIKMA PHARMACEUTICALS LLC

By: Mame: PLAD MERLINDUIT Name: PLAD MERLINDUIT Title: SP Globel Injectelles

PATENT REEL: 031994 FRAME: 0455

EXECUTION COPY

Patent Type	Patent Number	Assignce
U.S. Patent	PATENT 6,083,199	Unitract Syringe Pty. Ltd
U.S. Patent	PATENT 7,500,967	Unitract Syringe Pty. Ltd
U.S. Patent	PATENT 8,021,333	Unitract Syringe Pty. Ltd
U.S. Patent	PATENT 8,002,745	Unitract Syringe Pty. Ltd
U.S. Patent	PATENT 8,114,050	Unitract Syringe Pty. Ltd
U.S. Patent	PATENT 8,052,654	Unitract Syringe Pty. Ltd
U.S. Patent	PATENT 7,935,087	Unitract Syringe Pty. Ltd
U.S. Patent	PATENT 8,167,837	Unitract Syringe Pty. Ltd
U.S. Patent	PATENT 8,361,035	Unitract Syringe Pty. Ltd
International Patent Application	PCT/AU2010/001677	Unitract Syringe Pty. Ltd
International Patent Application	PCT/AU2010/001505	Unitract Syringe Pty. Ltd
U.S. Provisional Patent Application	61/863,113	Unitract Syringe Pty. Ltd
International Patent Application	PCT/AU2011/000515	Unitract Syringe Pty. Ltd
International Patent Application	PCT/AU2012/001376	Unitract Syringe Pty. Ltd
U.S. Provisional Patent Application	61/863,098	Unitract Syringe Pty. Ltd

Schedule A

3

PATENT REEL: 031994 FRAME: 0456